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Table 11-13CM

DAS 9100 Series
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ASSEMBLY A33 (670-7475-00)
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Section 12—Option 06 I/O Interface Service

REPLACEABLE
MECHANICAL PARTS

PARTS ORDERING INFORMATION

Replacement pérts are available from or through your local
Tektronix, Inc. Field Office or representative.

Changes to Tektronix instruments are sometimes made to
accommodate improved components as they become available,
and to give you the benefit of the latest circuit improvements
developed in our engineering department. It is therefore
important, when ordering parts, to include the following
information in your order: Part number, instrument type or
number, serial number, and modification number if applicable.

If a part you have ordered has been replaced with a new or
improved part, your local Tektronix, Inc. Field Office or
representative will contact you concerning any change in part
number.

Change information, if any, is located at the rear of this
manual.

ITEM NAME

In the Parts List, an Item Name is separated from the
description by a colon (:). Because of space limitations, an Item
Name may sometimes appear as incomplete. For further Item
Name identification, the U.S. Federal Cataloging Handbook H6-1
can be utilized where possible.

FIGURE AND INDEX NUMBERS

Items in this section are referenced by figure and index
numbers to the illustrations.

INDENTATION SYSTEM

This mechanical parts list is indented to indicate item
relationships. Following is an example of the indentation system
used in the description column.

12345 Name & Description

Assembly and/or Component
Attaching parts for Assembly and/or Component

Detail Part of Assembly and/or Component
Attaching parts for Detail Part

Parts of Detail Part
Attaching parts for Parts of Detail Part

Attaching Parts always appear in the same indentation as
the item it mounts, while the detail parts are indented to the right.
Indented items are part of, and included with, the next higher
indentation. The separation symbol - - - * - - - indicates the end of
attaching parts.

Attaching parts must be purchased separately, unless otherwise
specified.

ABBREVIATIONS

INCH ELCTRN ELECTRON
# NUMBER SIZE ELEC ELECTRICAL
ACTR ACTUATOR ELCTLT ELECTROLYTIC
ADPTR ADAPTER ELEM ELEMENT
ALIGN ALIGNMENT EPL ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
AL ALUMINUM EQPT EQUIPMENT
ASSEM ASSEMBLED EXT EXTERNAL
ASSY ASSEMBLY FIL FILLISTER HEAD
ATTEN ATTENUATOR FLEX FLEXIBLE
AWG AMERICAN WIRE GAGE FLH FLAT HEAD
BD BOARD FLTR FILTER
BRKT BRACKET FR FRAME or FRONT
BRS BRASS FSTNR FASTENER
BRZ BRONZE FT FOOT
BSHG BUSHING FXD FIXED
CAB CABINET GSKT GASKET
CAP CAPACITOR HDL HANDLE
CER CERAMIC HEX HEXAGON
CHAS CHASSIS HEX HD HEXAGONAL HEAD
CKT CIRCUIT HEX SOC HEXAGONAL SOCKET
COMP COMPOSITION HLCPS HELICAL COMPRESSION
CONN CONNECTOR HLEXT HELICAL EXTENSION
cov COVER HV HIGH VOLTAGE
CPLG COUPLING IC INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
CRT CATHODE RAY TUBE | 1D INSIDE DIAMETER
DEG DEGREE IDENT IDENTIFICATION
DWR DRAWER IMPLR IMPELLER

IN INCH SE SINGLE END
INCAND INCANDESCENT SECT SECTION
INSUL INSULATOR SEMICOND SEMICONDUCTOR
INTL INTERNAL SHLD SHIELD
LPHLDR  LAMPHOLDER SHLDR SHOULDERED
MACH MACHINE SKT SOCKET

MECH MECHANICAL SL SLIDE

MTG MOUNTING SLFLKG SELF-LOCKING
NIP NIPPLE SLVG SLEEVING

NON WIRE NOT WIRE WOUND SPR SPRING

OoBD ORDER BY DESCRIPTION sQ SQUARE

oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER SST STAINLESS STEEL
OVH OVAL HEAD STL STEEL

PH BRZ PHOSPHOR BRONZE SwW SWITCH

PL PLAIN or PLATE T TUBE

PLSTC PLASTIC TERM TERMINAL

PN PART NUMBER THD THREAD

PNH PAN HEAD THK THICK

PWR POWER TNSN TENSION

RCPT RECEPTACLE TPG TAPPING

RES RESISTOR TRH TRUSS HEAD
RGD RIGID A VOLTAGE

RLF RELIEF VAR VARIABLE
RTNR RETAINER w/ WITH

SCH SOCKET HEAD WSHR WASHER
SCOPE OSCILLOSCOPE 'XFMR TRANSFORMER
SCR SCREW XSTR TRANSISTOR
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Replaceable Mechanical Parts—Option 06
1/0 Interface Service

CROSS INDEX—MFR. CODE NUMBER TO MANUFACTURER

Mfr. Code  Manufacturer Address City, State, Zip
00779 AMP, INC. P.O. BOX 3608 HARRISBURG, PA 17105
02660 BUNKER RAMO CORP., CONNECTOR DIVISION 2801 S 25TH AVENUE BROADVIEW, IL 60153
04919 COMPONENT MANUFACTURING SERVICE, INC. 1 COMPONENT PARK WEST - BRIDGEWATER, MA 02379
09922 BURNDY CORPORATION RICHARDS AVENUE NORWALK, CT 06852
12327 FREEWAY CORPORATION 9301 ALLEN DRIVE CLEVELAND, OH 44125
22526 BERG ELECTRONICS, INC. YOUK EXPRESSWAY NEW CUMBERLAND, PA 17070
29587 BUNKER-RAMO CORP., AMPHENOL

INDUSTRIAL DIV. 1830 S. 54TH AVE. CHICAGO, IL 60650
71468 ITT CANNON ELECTRIC 666 E. DYER RD. SANTA ANA, CA 92702
74868 BUNKER-RAMO CORP., THE AMPHENOL RF DIV. 33 E. FRANKLIN ST. DANBURY, CT 06810
80009 TEKTRONIX, INC. P O BOX 500 BEAVERTON, OR 97077
83385 CENTRAL SCREW CO. 2530 CRESCENT DR. BROADVIEW, IL 60153
91836 KINGS ELECTRONICS CO., INC. 40 MARBLEDALE ROAD TUCKAHOE, NY 10707
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Replaceable Mechanical Parts—Option 06

1/0 Interface Service

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number
14 e - 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:I/O INTFC CONN
- (SEE A41A3,A41A2 REPL)
2 1 .CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:(SEE W210 REPL)
333-0141-01 1 .PANEL,REAR:W/CONNECTORS 80009  333-0141-01
— e - .(DAS 9129 ONLY)
333-3066-01 .PANEL,REAR:W/CONNECTORS 80009  333-3066-01
......... - .(DAS 91F6 OPTION 01 ONLY)
remerenssnss ATTACHING PARTS) 0
-3 210-0586-00 2 NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385  OBD
't*'*tnwn**i(END ATTACH'NG PARTS)tﬁtiatt'ﬂ
R - .REAR PANEL ASSY INCLUDES:
-4 131-2203-02 1 ..CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,24 CONT,FEMALE 29587 57-20240-11(398)
..”"""“"(ATTACH'NG PARTS)""'"“" N
5 214-2871-00 2 ..HARDWARE KIT:STANDOFF,W/NUT & LOCK WASHE 00779  552633-1
-6 210-0069-00 2 ..WASHER,LOCK:0.168 ID X 0.293 " OD,SPLIT 83385 0BD
_rreserssss END ATTACHING PARTS)
7 131-0813-00 1 ..CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,25 CONT,FEM 80009 131-0813-00
wweremneness ATTACHING PARTS) *++ssses
-8 131-0890-00 2 ..LOCK,CONNECTOR:4-40 X 0.312 L 71468 D 20418-2
_smersesens END ATTACHING PARTS)
-9 131-0971-00 1 ..CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD MT,25 CONT,FEMALE 71468 DB25-SH
_rrersesenses ATTACHING PARTS) #+#+++es
-10 131-0890-00 2 ..LOCK,CONNECTOR:4-40 X 0.312 L 71468 D 20418-2
_wemsssens END ATTACHING PARTS)™ s
-1 346-0045-00 1 ..STRAP,CONN COV:BNC ONE END,POLYPROPYLENE 80003  346-0045-00
-12 200-0678-00 1 ..COVER,ELEC CONN:BNC,SHORTING 91836 KC89-58TR5
-13 131-0274-00 1 ..CONNECTOR,RCPT,:BNC 91836 KC79-67
-14 210-0870-00 2 ..WASHER,FLAT:0.14 ID X 0.312 INCH OD STL 12327  OBD
--------- - ..(DAS 91F6 OPTION 01 ONLY)
-15 129-0442-00 2 ..SPACER,POST:0.125 L,W/4-40 THD THRU 80009 129-0442-00
-16 337-2113-00 1 ..SHIELD,ELEC:CKT BD,PLASTIC 80009  337-2113-00
-17 333-0141-00 1 ..REAR PANEL: 80009 333-0141-00
--------- - .(DAS 9129 ONLY)
333-3066-00 1 ..REAR,PANEL: 80009 333-3066-00
--------- - .{DAS 91F6 OPTION 01 ONLY)
-18 e e 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:I//O OPTION ENHANCED
--------- 1 (SEE A41A1 REPL)
-19 131-2860-00 1 .CONN,RCPT,ELEC:HEADER,2 X 25,0.1 SPACING 22526  65461-008
-20 131-1425-00 1 .CONTACT SET,ELE:R ANGLE,0.150" L,STR OF 3 22526  65521-136
21 136-0757-00 1 .SKT,PL-IN ELEK:MICROCKT,40 PIN 09922 DILB40P-108
22 136-0755-00 1 .SKT,PL-IN ELEK:MICROCIRCUIT,28 DIP 09922 DILB28P-108
23 136-0752-00 1 .SKT,PL-IN ELEK:MICROCIRCUIT,20 DIP 09922 DILB20P-108
-24 136-0751-00 1 .SKT,PL-IN ELEK:MICROCKT,24 PIN 09922 DILB24P108
-25 131-0993-00 2 .BUS,CONDUCTOR:2 WIRE BLACK 00779 850100-01
-26 131-0608-00 8 .TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GOLD 22526 47357
STANDARD ACCESSORIES
070-4570-00 1 MANUAL,TECH:OPERATORS 80009  070-4570-00
OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES
012-0074-00 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:75 OHM COAX,42.0 L 80009  012-0074-00
012-0630-01 1 CABLE,INTCON:2 METERS LONG 74868  AC30111102 REVC
012-0630-02 1 CABLE,INTCON:4.0 METERS LONG 02660  OBD
012-0815-00 1 CABLE,INTCON:2.0 METERS 04919  OBD
012-0991-00 1 CABLE,GPIB:LOW EM!,2 METER 22526  81190-020
012-0991-01 1 CABLE,GPIB:LOW EMI|,1 METER 22526  81190-010
012-0991-02 1 CABLE,GPIB:LOW EM|,4 METER 22526 81190-040
070-4571-00 1 MANUAL,TECH:SERVICE 80009 070-4571-00
175-2753-00 1 CABLE ASSY:75 OHM COAX,120.0 L 80009 175-2753-00
067-0980-01 1 CAL FIXTURE:DAS SERVICE MAINT KIT 80009  670-8246-00
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Tektronipc MANUAL CHANGE INFORMATION

COMMITTED TO EXCELLENCE Date: 12-8-83 Change Reference: C2/1183 REV
Product: _OPTION 06 I/O CUMMUNICATION INTERFACE Manual Part No.: _070-4571-00
DESCRIPTION

SN B010100 & UP

PARTS LIST AND DIAGRAM ADDITION

SECTION 10 REPLACEABLE ELECTRICAL PARTS

ADD:
A41A1R175 317-0750-00 RES 75 OHM 1/8W 5%

SECTION 11 DIAGRAMS AND CIRCUIT BOARD ILLUSTRATIONS
DIAGRAM 90

ADD:
R175 in series with pin 8 of Ul175B.

Table 11-3
ADD:
Circuit Schem Board
Number Location Location
R175 C3 El

Page of

000-2775-00D



	0001
	0002
	0003
	0004
	001
	002
	003
	004
	005
	006
	01-01
	01-02
	01-03
	01-04
	01-05
	01-06
	01-07
	01-08
	02-01
	02-02
	03-01
	03-02
	03-03
	03-04
	03-05
	03-06
	04-01
	04-02
	04-03
	04-04
	04-05
	04-06
	04-07
	04-08
	04-09
	04-10
	04-11
	04-12
	04-13
	04-14
	04-15
	04-16
	04-17
	04-18
	04-19
	04-20
	05-01
	05-02
	05-03
	05-04
	05-05
	05-06
	05-07
	05-08
	05-09
	05-10
	06-01
	06-02
	06-03
	06-04
	06-05
	06-06
	06-07
	06-08
	06-09
	06-10
	06-11
	06-12
	07-01
	07-02
	07-03
	07-04
	07-05
	07-06
	07-07
	07-08
	07-09
	07-10
	07-11
	07-12
	07-13
	07-14
	07-15
	07-16
	07-17
	07-18
	07-19
	07-20
	07-21
	07-22
	07-23
	07-24
	08-01
	08-02
	09-01
	09-02
	09-03
	09-04
	10-01
	10-02
	10-03
	10-04
	10-05
	10-06
	11-01
	11-02
	11-03
	11-04
	11-05
	11-06
	11-07
	11-08
	11-09
	11-10
	12-01
	12-02
	12-03
	12-04
	chg-01

